

CERTIFICATION

I, Maria DeBonis, City Clerk to the City Council of the City of Troy, located in the County of Rensselaer, State of New York, do hereby certify that the attached is an official document of the Troy City Council, the original of which is on file in my office.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Troy on April 9, 2024.

Maria DeBonis City Clerk

City of Troy, New York

(SEAL)

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING SECTION 60-5 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF TROY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROY:

Section 1. Section 60-5 of the Troy City Code is amended by striking out and adding language or other matter as follows:

All employees of the City of Troy, except those expressly exempt by the Public Officers Law of the State of New York, shall be residents of Rensselaer County or a county contiguous with Rensselaer County within the State of New York (namely, Washington County, Saratoga County, Albany County, Greene County, or Columbia County) at the time of their employment or shall become residents within 90 days after their employment and shall remain residents of Rensselaer County or a county contiguous with Rensselaer County within the State of New York as a condition of their continued employment. Except as hereinafter provided, any employee of the City who does not comply with the mandatory residency requirements of this article shall be subject to immediate termination by the Mayor.

- The City Council hereby enacts the foregoing amendments to Chapter 60 of the Troy City Code and authorizes the codification of these amendments, with the elimination of the words and other matter herein struck out and the addition of the underlined words and other matter, as delineated in the foregoing Sections of this Local Law.
- Section 3. This Local Law shall take effect upon its adoption and filing in the Office of the Secretary of State of the State of New York.

| Approved as to form, _ | april | 8, | , 2024 |
|-------------------------|---------------|---------|--------|
| | / | | |
| Dana L. Salazar, Acting | g Corporation | Counsel | |

| AYES: 7 | NOS: 0 | ABSTAIN: 0 | ABSENT: 0 |
|---------------|---------------------|------------|----------------------------|
| Troy City C | lerk | | Executive Action |
| Sent to May | or April 5 | 2024 | Approved V Date 4/4/34 |
| Received from | om Mayor $A_{ m j}$ | gri19,2024 | Veto |
| City Clerk | MI | Jem | Mayor Josephollo M Mortale |
| | | | |



Carmella Mantello

Mayor

Seamus Donnelly
Deputy Mayor

Office of the City Comptroller
City Hall
433 River Street
Troy, New York 12180

Dylan Spring
City Comptroller

Phone: (518) 279-7103 Fax: (518) 268-1682

Date: February 15, 2024

To: Troy City Council

From: Gabrielle Mahoney, City Treasurer

Re: Memo In Support – Local Law Amending Section 60-5 of The Code of The City of Troy

As evidenced by the ever-expanding vacancy list over the past several years, the City of Troy, along with many other local jurisdictions, has experienced difficulty of recruitment for all positions. We are faced with many challenges in recruiting personnel, including the current restrictions of Section 60-5 of the Troy City Code. In an effort to fill existing and future vacancies in the City of Troy, the Administration is proposing to expand the geographical boundaries from which we are able to select candidates for employment. The current requirements are disadvantageous to the public interest.

TROY CITY COUNCIL VOTING RECORD Regular Meeting - April 4, 2024

Ordinance No.____

| | | | | | | Resolu | Resolution No | | | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------|----------|-----------------------|--|---------------------|------------------------|---------------|------------------------|--|--|
| | | | | | | Local L | .aw No | 2_ | | |
| Introduced by Steele at the request | of the Ad | ministra | tion | | | | | | | |
| Motion/Second: SS/ Mb | | ***** | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Absent | Aye | Approve No Abstain | | <u>Table</u> Aye | <u>Table</u> Aye No | | <u>Amend</u> Aye No | | |
| Council Member Keal | | X | | | | | | | | |
| Council Member Brosnan | | K | | | | | | | | |
| Council Member Spain-McLaren | | | | | | | | | | |
| Council Member Vera | | | | | | | | | | |
| Council Member Sorriento | | | | | | | | | | |
| Council Member Casey | | 4 | | | | | | | | |
| Council President Steele | | 1 | | | | | | | | |
| TOTALS | | 7 | ************ | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| Motion to Table/Second: | | | | | | 10.00 | | | | |
| Motion to Amend/Second: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Amendment: | | | | | | | | | | |